Minnesota law.
Statement showing time and place of holding the terms of the district court in the several counties.

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-W. A. SCHULTZ, South St. Paul; CHARLES P. HALL, Red Wing.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Goodhue	Second Monday in March; first Monday in October Fourth Monday in January; first Monday in May; second Monday in November	
Dakota	Fourth Monday in January: first Monday	Ked wing
	in May; second Monday in November	Hastings

REPORTERS—For Judge Schultz, Mrs. Mabel Vandersteen, South St. Paul; for Judge Hall, Ethel Bach, Red Wing.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-HUGO O. HANFT, JAMES C. MICHAEL, JOHN W. BOERNER, RICHARD D. O'PRIEN, CARLTON F. MCNALLY, KENNETH G. BRILL, GUSTAVUS LOEVINGER and RICHARD. A. WALSH.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Ramsey	First Monday in October of each year	St. Paul

CHIEF REPORTER-Ottillie Hess, St. Paul.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-KARL FINKELNBURG, WINONA; VERNON GATES, Rochester.

Counties	· Terms	Where Held
Houston	Second Monday in June and the first Tues- day in December,	Caledonia
Olmsted	Third Monday in February, the first Mon- day in June and the third Monday in	•
	October	Rochester
Wabasha	Second Monday in May and the third Mon- day in November	Wabasha
Winona	Second Monday in January and the third	
	Monday in April and September	Winona
	No grand jury shall be drawn or summoned	
	for any of the said terms of court, except upon the direction of the presiding judge thereof.	

REPORTERS-Harry S. Murphy, Rochester; W. H. Moore, Winona.

'934

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-HORACE D. DICKINSON, EDWARD F. WAITE (JUVENILE BRANCH), WILLIAM C. LEARY, W. W. BARDWELL, E. A. MONTGOMERY, MATHIAS BALDWIN, THOMAS H. SALMON, PAUL W. GUILFORD, FRANK E. REED, A. W. SELOVER and L. M. HALL.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Hennepin	Second Monday in September	Minneapolis
	•	

REPORTERS—William M. Higgins, Robert H. Biron, Arthur W. Shaw, Frank L. Bowler, William C. Ward, Frank D. Durant, Clifford H. Ward, P. J. Ahern, George Schnepper, F. H. Ford and Cass McFarland.

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-FRED W. SENN, Waseca.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Dodge	First Monday in April and third Monday in	
Rice	First Monday in April and third Monday in September First Monday in May; first Wednesday after first Monday in November	Faribault
Steele	First Monday in June and December	Owatonna
Waseca	First Monday in June and December First Monday in March and second Mon- day in October	Waseca

"Chapter 15, Laws of 1933, provides, that where any general term is adjourned for more than thirty days in any county of the district actions may be regularly noticed for trial at such adjourned term."

REPORTER-Frank G. Keisler, Waseca.

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-HARRY A. JOHNSON, Mankato.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Blue Earth	First Tuesday in February and June: sec- ond Wednesday in November	Mankato
Watonwan	First Tuesday in May and October Special Terms: In Blue Earth County first and third Mondays of each month; in Watonwan County, second and fourth Mondays of each month; when general terms are not pending.	St. James

REPORTER-Alfred E. Knaub, Mankato.

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-CARROLL A. NYE, Moorhead; JOHN A. ROESER, St. Cloud; DON M. CAMERON, Little Falls; ANTON THOMPSON, Henning.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Becker	First Monday in March; second Monday in September	Detroit
Benton	First Monday in March; second Monday in	
Clay	September Second Monday in April; second Monday in	Foley
Clay	November	Moorhead
Douglas		· · ·
Mille Lacs	September Third Monday in March; second Monday in October	Alexandria Milaca
Morrison		Little Falls
Otter Tail		Fergus Fails
Stearns		St. Cloud
Todd	Third Monday in March; second Monday	
Wadena	in October First Monday in March; second Monday in	Long Prairie
	September	Wadena

REPORTERS--For Judge Nye, Walter E. Grantham, Moorhead; for Judge Cameron, Frank J. White, Little Falls; for Judge Roeser, Arthur Gorman, St. Cloud; for Judge Thompson, John P. Vandersluis, Little Falls.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-C. M. TIFFT, Glencoe.

Counties	. Terms	Where Held
Carver	Second Monday in March; second Monday in October	Chaska
Le Sueur	Third Monday in February; third Monday in September	
McLeod	Second Monday in May; second Monday in	-
Scott	November First Monday in April; fourth Monday in	Glencoe
Sibley	October First Monday in June; first Monday in December	Shakopee
	December	Gaylord

REPORTER-Herbert W Southworth, Glencoe.

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-ALBERT H. ENERSEN, Marshall; A. B. GISLASON, New Ulm.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Brown	Third Monday in May: fourth Monday in November	New Ulm
Lincoln	in September	Ivanhoe
Lyon	Fourth Monday in April; third Monday in November	Marshall
Nicollet	First Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in October	St. Peter
Redwood	Second Monday in April: fourth Monday in October	Redwood Falls

REPORTERS-W. T. Eckstein, New Ulm; Walter W. White, Marshall.

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-NORMAN E. PETERSON. Albert Lea.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Fillmore	Fourth Monday in May; second Monday in November	Preston
Freeborn	First Monday in February, second Mon- day in May: fourth Monday in Sep-	
Mower	tember Second Monday in March; third Monday	Albert Lea
	in October	Austia

REPORTER-Julius S. Knievel, Albert Lea.

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-BERT FESLER, C. R. MAGNEY, H. J. GRANNIS, E. J. KENNY, Duluth; MARTIN HUGHES, Hibbing; Edward Freeman, Virginia.

Counties	Terms .	Where Held
Carlton	Second Tuesday in February; first Tues-	
	day in June: third Tuesday in October.	Carlton
Cook	Third Monday in June	Grand Marais
Lake		··· · · · ·
	in December	Two Harbors
St. Louis	First Wednesday in January, March, May,	
	September and November	Duluth
•	First Tuesday in April; second Tuesday	
•	in September; first Tuesday in December	Virginia
	First Tuesday in February; third Tuesday	-
	in May; fourth Tuesday in October	Hibbing
	First Tuesday in March; first Tuesday in	Ū
	October	Elv

REPORTERS—For Judge Kenny, Edward J. Egan, Duluth; for Judge Fesler, G. Fred Carson, Duluth; for Judge Hughes, Clarence E. Dwyer, Hibbing; for Judge Grannis, Chas. G. Murray, Duluth; for Judge Freeman, Roy E. Gordon, Virginia; for Judge Magney, Lee A. LaBaw, Duluth.

TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT JUDGES-G. E. QVALE, Willmar; HAROLD BAKER, Renville.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Chippewa	First Monday in June; fourth Monday in	
Kandiyohi	November Third Monday in March; first Monday in	Montevideo
Kanaiyoni	October	Willmar
Meeker	Second Monday in June; first Monday in	
D	December	Litchfield
Renville	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Olivia
Swift	Third Monday in May; second Monday in	
	November	Benson
Yellow Medicine.	First Monday in April; third Monday in	
• . <u> </u>	September	Granite Falls
Lac qui Parle		Madison
<u> </u>	December	iviacison

REPORTERS-For Judge Baker, O. W. Nordbye, Renville; for Judge Qvale, C. H. Sherwood, Willmar.

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-C. T. HOWARD, Pipestone.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Cottonwood	Second Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in November	Windom
Murray	Second Tuesday in April and December	Slayton
Nobles	Second Tuesday in February and October.	Worthington
Pipestone	Second Tuesday in January and June	Pipestone
Rock	Second Tuesday in March and September.	Luverne

REPORTER-Doris Matz, Pipestone.

FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-WILLIAM WATTS, Crookston; JULIUS J. OLSON, Warren.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Kittson	Fourth Monday in March; second Monday in November	Hallock
Mahnomen		Mahnomen
Marshall	First Monday in May; fourth Monday in November.	Warren
Norman	Third Monday in May; fourth Monday in October	Ada
Pennington	Fourth Monday in February; first Mon- day in October	Thief River Falls
Polk	First Monday in June: first Monday after the first day of January.:	Crookston
Red Lake	Second Monday in April; second Monday in October	Red Lake Falls
Roseau	Second Monday in April; fourth Monday in October	Roseau

REPORTERS-For Judge Watts, Charles M. Lohn, Crookston; for Judge Olson, Harley Swenson, Warren.

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-B. F. WRIGHT, Park Rapids; GRAHAM M. TORRANCE, Bemidji; Alfred L. THWING, Grand Rapids.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Aitkin	Third Tuesday in February; and second Tuesday in September	Aitkin
Beltrami	Second Tuesday in February and the sec- ond Tuesday in September	Bemidji
Cass	Second Tuesday in January, and the sec- ond Tuesday in June	Walker
Clearwater	Second Tuesday in April: the first Tues- day in October	Bagley
Crow Wing	First Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in November	Brainerd •
lubbard	Fourth Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in December	Park Rapids
tasca	Third Tuesday in March; fourth Tuesday in September	Grand Rapids
Koochiching	First Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in October	International Falls
ake of the Woods	Second Tuesday in June; first Tuesday in December	Baudette

REPORTERS-For Judge Wright, A. F. Madison, Park Rapids; for Judge Torrançe, Ferris K. Gordon, Bemidji; for Judge Thwing, E. A. Hall, Grand Rapids.

SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-STEPHEN A. FLAHERTY, MORRIS.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Big Stone	Third Monday in March; second Monday in October	Ortonville
Grant	First Monday in June; fourth Monday in October	Elbow Lake
Pope	Second Monday in June: fourth Monday in November	Glenwood
Stevens	Third Monday in April; fourth Monday in September	Morris
Traverse	First Monday in May; second Monday in November	Wheaton
Wilkin	Third Monday in May; second Monday in December	Breckenridge

REPORTER-G. L. H. Tucker, Morris.

- SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-JULIUS E. HAYCRAFT, Fairmont.

Counties	Тегтз	Where Held
Martin	Second Monday in April and November Second Monday in March and October Second Monday in February and Septem- ber	Blue Earth Fairmont Jackson
:	Special Terms: Martin County, first Mon- day; Faribault County, first Wednesday; Jackson County, first Friday in each month, excepting the month of August.	

REPORTER-Harold J. Wright, Fairmont.

EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-ARTHUR E. GIDDINGS, Anoka.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Anoka	Third Monday in March; second Monday in October	Anoka
Isanti	Third Monday in February; fourth Mon- day in September	Cambridge
Wright Sherburne	First Monday in June and December Second Monday in May and November	Buffalo Elk River

REPORTER-Alice M. Mengelkoch, Minneapolis.

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-ALFRED P. STOLBERG, CERTER City.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Kanabec	Fourth Tuesday in January: fourth Tues- day in March: third Wednesday in	
Chisago	June and third Tuesday in August Fourth Tuesday in April; first Monday in October	Mora · Center City
Pine	First Monday in April; fourth Tuesday in October	Pine City
Washington	Second Monday in May; fourth Monday in November	Stillwater

REPORTER-Warren E. Maunsell, Center City.